

CASE NO. 23-5421 (CAPITAL CASE)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRENT BREWER,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**
Execution Scheduled for November 9, 2023

PETITION FOR REHEARING

Shawn Nolan*
Timothy Kane
Andrew Childers
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
Shawn_Nolan@fd.org

**Counsel of Record
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 2

GROUND FOR REHEARING 4

 I. COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER A STATE COURT
 DISSENT INDICATES THAT A CERTIFICATE OF
 APPEALABILITY SHOULD BE GRANTED. 4

 II. THE EQUITIES FAVOR MR. BREWER. 7

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	9
<i>Allen v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 23-10447, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 8783 (11th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007)	9
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	8
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	7
<i>Carvajal v. Artus</i> , No. 1:07-cv-10634, 2008 WL 4555531 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008) ..	6
<i>Davidson v. Skipper</i> , No. 20-cv-13188, 2022 WL 4088177 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 6, 2022)	6
<i>Farnsworth v. Boe</i> , No. 3:20-cv-5067, 2022 WL 4598085 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 30, 2022)	6
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	10
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	11
<i>Hill v. Warren</i> , No. 5:14-cv-10350, 2016 WL 6441307 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 1, 2016)	6
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	10
<i>Ibrahim v. Schweitzer</i> , No. 2:21-cv-5065, 2022 WL 2666729 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2022)	6
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023)	4
<i>Jones v. Noble</i> , No. 3:19-cv-180, 2020 WL 2526384 (S.D. Ohio May 18, 2020)	6
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015)	4
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	9
<i>Lui v. Obenland</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00893, 2019 WL 4058947 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2019)	6
<i>Matamoros v. Stephens</i> , 539 F. App’x 487 (5th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Menzies v. Crowther</i> , No. 03-cv-0902, 2019 WL 181359 (D. Utah Jan. 11, 2019)	6
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	9
<i>Moore v. Quarterman</i> , 534 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Morva v. Davis</i> , No. 7:13-cv-00283, 2015 WL 1710603 (W.D. Va. Apr. 15, 2015)	6
<i>Nickleberry v. Booher</i> , No. 00-6226, 2000 WL 1763451 (10th Cir. Nov. 30, 2000)	5
<i>Pierce v. Brown</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00177, 2022 WL 2064653 (S.D. Ind. June 7, 2022)	6
<i>Ragan v. Horn</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 677 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	6
<i>Rhoades v. Davis</i> , 852 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2017)	5

<i>Rice v. Harris</i> , No. 1:17-cv-293, 2018 WL 4853502 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 5, 2018)	6
<i>Savage v. Wilson</i> , No. 02-cv-7854, 2003 WL 22709075 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2003)	6
<i>Seda v. Conway</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 534 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	11

State Cases

<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	2
<i>Ex parte Matamoros</i> , Nos. WR-50,791-02 & 03, 2012 WL 471356 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 3, 2012) ...	5

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 44	2, 7, 12
